MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

Chapter 462.

AN ACT to annex a part of Plantation No. 2, to the town of Sumner.

Approved March 20, 1839.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the southeast corner lot of land in plantation No. 2, adjoining the s. E. corner lot town of Sumner be and the same hereby is set off from said Plantation and annexed to the town of Sumner; annexed and the inhabitants thereof shall there exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requisitions of the other inhabitants of said town of Sumner.

Chapter 463.

AN ACT to incorporate the Somerset Central Agricultural Society.

Approved March 21, 1839.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Eleazer Coburn, John S. Tenney, Abner Coburn, Corporators, Benjamin McDaniel, James S. Tobie, Hannibal Ingalls, Johnson Frost and Milford P. Norton, their associates, and successors be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Somerset Central Ag- corporate name, ricultural Society, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their concerns not repugnant to the laws of this State, purchase and hold estate, real or Income of capi-personal, the yearly income of which shall not exceed exceed \$3,000. three thousand dollars, to be used exclusively in pro- how used. moting agriculture and the mechanic arts connected therewith. And said corporation is hereby vested Powers, &c. with all the rights and privileges usually granted to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first

First how called.

meeting, meeting of said society, may be called at such time and place as may be deemed best, by any three of the members herein named, and on such notice as they may deem proper to give, at which meeting the officers of said society may be chosen, and any other business of the corporation transacted.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act may be enlarged, restricted or an-

nulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

by all the rights and prophess and he subject to act des unidades volde Chapter Actions in solde of

nemraka pandi dinak inggain kinabili dini

AN ACT to incorporate the Washington County Mining Company.

Approved March 21, 1838.

Corporators.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That John B. Cross, De Vere Burr and Thomas J. Whittemore, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a company, Corporate name by the name of the Washington County Mining Com-

pany, for the purpose of digging and mining copper, lead, slate, and other ores and minerals, on lands owned by, or leased to said corporation, within said County of Washington, in this State, and to convert them into useful manufactures. And said corporation may prosecute and defend suits at law, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State, and take and hold any real and personal estate, which may be May hold estate necessary to effectuate the purposes aforesaid, not exceeding the value of one hundred thousand dollars;

\$100,000.

how called.

bilities and duties of similar corporations. Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That any two of the above named persons may call the first meeting First meeting. of said corporation by giving such notice of the time

and have all the powers, and be subject to all the lia-

and place thereof as they may deem proper.